SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 379.

[H. F. No. 736.]

AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN-SHIP OF DOUGLAS, IN THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA, TO LAY OUT AND CAUSE TO BE OPENED A CERTAIN HIGHWAY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town of Douglas, in the county of Dakota, shall lay out and cause to be opened for public use, a certain new road in said town, which said new road shall be four (4) rods wide, and shall be located and laid out as follows:

Commencing at the point where the Cannon Falls and Hastings road crosses the north line of sections twenty-eight (28) and twentynine (29), of township number one hundred and thirteen (113), range seventeen (17), in said town of Douglas, Dakota county, Minnesota, as near as possible to the north-east corner of the north-east quarter (NE4) of said section twenty-nine (29); thence running due north, as nearly as practicable, on the section line between sections twenty (20) and twenty-one (21), sixteen (16) and seventeen (17), and eight (8) and nine (9) in said town of Douglas, a distance of three (3) miles, to the point where such section line intersects the road running east and west on the north line of said sections eight (8) and nine (9), where said new road shall terminate.

SEC. 2. Said board of supervisors shall assess damages to lands over which said road shall pass, in like manner as in case of petitions for the laying out of town roads. But this act shall be sufficient authority for the laying out of said road without any petition or any other steps whatever, and said road shall be laid out within one (1)year from the date of the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1887.

CHAPTER 380.

[H. F. No. 722.]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE ELECTION OF A CONSTABLE IN THE VILLAGE OF ALDEN, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The legal voters of the village of Alden, in the county of Freeborn, and state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized to elect a village constable in and for such village, who shall have the same

1010

authority, be subject to the same liabilities, and receive the same compensation for his services, as are provided by law for township constables in this state; who shall hold the office for the term of two years, and until a successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. The person elected to such office, shall, within ten (10) days after notice of such election, and before entering upon the discharge of the duties of the office, execute a bond to the village council in the penal sum of five hundred (\$500) dollars, with two sureties, conditioned for the faithful discharge of the duties of the office, which bond shall be approved by the president or recorder of said village, and filed, together with an oath of office, with the village recorder of said village, for the benefit of any person injured by any misconduct in office by such constable.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1887.

CHAPTER 381.

[H. F. No. 713.]

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE ERECTION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR THE USE OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL AND THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY, FOR HOSPITAL PURPOSES. IN THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, AND THE APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL COMMISSIONERS WITH RE-SPECT THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SE TION 1. That Charles D. Kerr and Kimball P. Cullen and Arthur B. Ancker, residents and freeholders of said county of Ramsey, are hereby appointed special commissioners to carry into effect the purposes of this act, and all vacancies by resignation or otherwise shall be filled by the mayor of the city of St. Paul.

Each of said special commissioners shall give a bond to the city of St. Paul in the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5000), with sureties to be approved by the common council of said city, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties, and for the due application and accounting of and for all monies which he may receive by virtue of his office, and the omission to give such bond, for ten (10) days after the passage of this act, or after the appointment of such special commissioner to fill a vacancy as aforesaid, shall render his office vacant.

Said bonds shall be filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of said county.

SEC. 2. The clerk of the common council of the city of St. Paul shall be secretary of said board.